
STATE OF TEXAS  § 
§ 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR  
HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN CONSULTING SERVICES 

PURSUANT TO RFP 19-041 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Second Amendment”) is entered into by and between 
Fort Bend County, (“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, 
and Tetra Tech, Inc., (“Consultant”), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of 
Texas (collectively referred to as the “parties”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties previously entered into the Agreement for Hazard Mitigation Plan 
Consulting Services pursuant to RFP 19-041, on or about September 6, 2022, (the “Agreement”); 
and   

WHEREAS, the Agreement was subsequently amended on July 10, 2024, (the “First 
Amendment”), attached hereto as Exhibit “A-2” and incorporated herein for all purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement to extend the term of the 
Agreement; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Consultant desire to amend said Agreement as set forth 
below: 

I. Amendments

1. The parties agree that all terms of the Agreement remain in effect, and the term of the
Agreement will be extended through November 30, 2024.

2. This extension in the term of the Agreement will not change or otherwise affect the
total maximum compensation under the Agreement.

3. If there is a conflict among documents, the most recently executed document will
prevail with regard to the conflict.

4. If any provision of this Second Amendment is determined to be invalid, illegal, or
unenforceable, the remaining provisions remain in full force, if the essential terms and
conditions of this Second Amendment for each party remain valid, binding, and
enforceable.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain unchanged. 

(Execution Page Follows) 

25P

01/31/2025 Original (e) sent to Olivia Zanzen, Purchasing



Second AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN CONSULTING SERVICES

CONTRACT #22-OEM-101217-A2
2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment is signed, accepted, and agreed to by all 
parties by and through the parties or their agents or authorized representatives. All parties hereby 
acknowledge that they have read and understood this Second Amendment and the attachments 
and exhibits hereto. All parties further acknowledge that they have executed this legal document 
voluntarily and of their own free will.

FORT BEND COUNTY

_________________________________
KP George, County Judge

_________________________________
Date

ATTEST:

_________________________________
Laura Richard, County Clerk

REVIEWED:

_________________________________
Homeland Security & Emergency 
Management

TETRA TECH, INC.

_____________________________________
Authorized Agent – Signature

_____________________________________
Authorized Agent- Printed Name

_____________________________________
Title

____________________________________
Date

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $____________ to accomplish 
and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

___________________________________
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

Exhibit A-2:  Amendment to Agreement for Hazard Mitigation Plan Consulting Services 
pursuant to RFP 19-041, executed by the parties on or about July 10, 2024

I:\AGREEMENTS\2025 Agreements\OEM-Homeland Security\Tetra Tech, Inc. (22-OEM-101217-A2)\Second Amendment to Agreement for Hazard 
Mitigation Plan Consuting Services -- Tetra Tech, Inc..docx (DRP 12.26.24)

VIEWED:

______________________________
meland Security & Emergency

Jonathan Burgiel

Business Unit President

01/15/2025

,

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _
AuAuuAAuAuAAAAuAuAAuAuAAuAAAuAAuAAuAAAAuAuAuAuAuAAAuAAAuAuAuAAuAAuAAAAuAuAAAAAuuAAAAuAuAAAuuAuAAuAAAuuAuuAAuuuAAuuuuuAAuuuuAuuuAuAAAuAuuAAuuAAAuAuuuuAAAuAuuuAuuuAuuAAuAAuAAuuuuuuuuAuuuuuAuAuuuA thttttttttttttttttttttt orized Agent –––––––––––––––––––––– SiSiSiiiSiiSiiiSiSiiiiSiSiiSiSiSiiiSiSiiiiSiiiSiSiiiiiiiSiSiiiiSiiiSiSiiiiiSiiiiiiiiiiSiiiiiiiiiSiiiSiSiiSiiSiSiiSiiiSSSiiSSiSSiSiSSSiiSSSiSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS gnature

123,343.00

January 30, 2025
Approved by Commissioners Court on 1/28/2025



EXHIBIT A-2 



19I

07/12/2024 Original (e) sent to Michelle Villafranco / Olivia Rios, Purchasing



July 10, 2024

123,343.00







































































Controlling
Name of Interested Party

4
Nature of interest

City, State, Country (place of business)
Intermediary

(check applicable)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 1295FORM
1 of 1

1

OFFICE USE ONLY

2 01/15/2025

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.
Tetra Tech, Inc.
Houston, TX United States
Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

3

Fort Bend County, Texas

Hazard Mitigation Plan
Contract No.: 22-OEM-101217-A2

2025-1257463

01/28/2025

Date Filed:

Date Acknowledged:

Certificate Number:

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

6

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

My name is _______________________________________________________________,

UNSWORN DECLARATION

Check only if there is NO Interested Party.5
X

My address is _______________________________________________, _______________________,

and my date of birth is _______________________.

Executed in ________________________________________County,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(street) (state) (zip code) (country)

(year)(month)

 _______, ______________, _________.

State of ________________, on the _____day of ___________, 20_____.

(city)

(Declarant)

Version V4.1.0.5dd2ace2www.ethics.state.tx.usForms provided by Texas Ethics Commission

25P

01/29/2025 Original (e) received from Estefania Sauceda / Olga Payero, County Judge




